Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307

Ladies and Gentlemen,
A SPECIAL meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham
on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm when it is hoped you
will be able to attend.
Yours faithfully
Helen Briggs
Chief Executive
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/mycouncil/have-your-say/
AGENDA
1)

APOLOGIES

2)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them.

3)

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216.
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total
time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions

submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a
report to the next meeting.

4)

QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 218 and No. 218A.

5)

CORPORATE PLAN
Members to consider the Corporate Plan that was agreed by Cabinet on the 14th
October 2019 (as attached) and make comments/recommendations to Council.

(Pages 3 - 26)
---oOo--DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH,
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

INFRASTRUCTURE

AND

Miss G Waller (Chairman)
Mr N Begy
Miss M Jones
Mr N Woodley

Mrs J Fox
Ms K Payne
Mr R Coleman

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

RESOURCES

Agenda Item 5
Report No: 175/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7th November 2019

CORPRATE PLAN
Report of the Chief Executive
Strategic Aim:

All

Key Decision: No

Forward Plan Reference: FP19/0908

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One
Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic Development,
Resources (other than Finance)

Contact Officer(s):

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive

Ward Councillors

All

01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources (GIR) Scrutiny Committee notes the
contents of the Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2019 – 2024 and make
recommendations to Council on 11th November 2019.
1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is for the GIR Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of
RCC Corporate Plan 2019 - 2024 and make recommendations to Council.

2

BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1

At the Cabinet meeting held on the 15th October 2019, the Rutland County Council
Corporate Plan 2019-2024 was endorsed by Cabinet and it was agreed that it be
recommended for approval at Council to be held on the 11th November 2019.

2.2

The 2019 - 2024 Corporate Plan (Appendix A) is considered a vital document which
set out the vision for the County outlining clear priorities, aims and objectives.

2.3

It is the document that clearly sets out what the Council will do and how performance
will be measured, set within the context of the Medium Term Financial Plan.

3

3

CONSULTATION

3.1

The development of the plan has been led by the Leader and his Cabinet supported
by the Strategic Management Team.

3.2

Consultation has taken place through Cabinet, SMT and the Council’s Leadership
Team. The Leader has presented his vision to the RCC Staff Team at an all Staff
Briefing.

3.3

It has also been presented, considered and endorsed by Cabinet for approval by
Council at the next meeting, to be held on the 11th November 2019.

4

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

5

LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6

There are no Legal or Governance implications arising from this report.
DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

6.1

A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data
protection implications.

7

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1

Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken for the appropriate actions but it is
not appropriate for the Plan in this format.

8

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

8.1

There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report

9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1

The Corporate Plan identifies priorities, aims and objectives relating to Health and
Wellbeing.

10

CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1

The GIR Scrutiny Committee are being asked to note the contents of the report and
to subsequently make any recommendations to Council prior to the adoption of the
Corporate Plan on the 11th November 2019

11

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

4

12

APPENDICES

12.1

Appendix A: Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2019 / 2024.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Rutland County Council

Corporate Plan
2019 –2024

7

2

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

8

RUTLAND - HIGH QUA
[...]
der of Rutland County Council

There has always been a need for development, it is what
keeps our communities alive. We will continue to make sure
that we are able to deliver the homes that we need for our
young families and ensure that they are truly affordable.
We will also ensure that new homes are accompanied by
facilities such school places, suitable access to primary care,
employment and recreational space.
If we are to improve the lives of all Rutlanders we need
to work together to pass on a better place for the next
custodians.

10

RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES

5

Our Vision for a Stronger Rutland
– High Quality of Life in Vibrant Communities
We will work for the residents of Rutland
and use our resources wisely to protect and
enhance our unique environment, create more
homes and jobs for our residents, and ensure
everyone can live well and safely together.

What does this mean?
We are proud of Rutland. It is a remarkable place to live
and work with thriving and vibrant local communities.
We want to ensure that as the county grows that we cherish
and sustain the characteristics that make Rutland special:
• Rural and sparsely populated
• A healthy and safe place to live and bring up families
• High quality learning and employment opportunities
• A growing population and businesses, supported by the
right infrastructure - roads, transport, utilities, schools,
access to healthcare and leisure
• A rich heritage within our built environment and a wide
range of cultural and leisure activities to exercise the mind
and body
• A caring community where the vulnerable are supported,
safe and protected from risk and harm
We recognise that we have to deliver high quality services
for our communities. To achieve this, it is important that
our community feels confident that we will deliver on our
commitments. We will:
• Work with a clear focus on our customers - working hard
to meet their expectations but taking the tough decisions
in the best int
[...]
loyment
opportunities
RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By 31st December 2020: Support the availability of increased employment land supply
within the revised local plan
• By June 2020: Develop a strategic plan for the future development of Oakham Enterprise
Park to provide facilities for the growing businesses of Rutland
• By 30th November 2019: Submit Local Growth Fund Bid to the LEP to initiate the
St. George’s Business Zone proposal

1.2b
Commit to the
development of a
strategic plan for
Oakham Enterprise
Park by 31st March
2020
RESOURCE IMPACT: B
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic Development, Communications,
Resources (other than Finance)
• Strategic Director of Place
1.3
Provide homes that
young families can
afford
RESOURCE IMPACT: B

• By 31st October 2019: Map the county’s current available housing to support young
families (including our growing military community) seeking affordable housing solutions
and ensure that Section 106 conditions are being met
• By 31st October 2019: To have an agreed definition of ‘affordable’ for Rutland
• By September 2020: Complete the masterplan for a new Garden Community at
St. George’s delivering 2,315 new homes of which 30% will be affordable

RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance
• Deputy Director of Place

14

RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE
ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development
1.4
Improve broadband
and mobile services
RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• Continue to expand fibre across the county and deliver 100% access to all Rutland
premises by 2022, ensuring the focus on access to FTTP - targeting 100% coverage to
enable all villages access by 2024
• By 2024: Work with stakeholders to deliver a plan for the provision of 5G

RESPONSIBILITY :

• Leader Deputy Director of Place
1.5
Ensure that
development is
supported by
services, facilities
and transport
infrastructure

• By 31st December 2019: Ensure review of Local Plan includes an update of the
Infrastructure Delivery Plan
• Deliver connectivity for those who rely on public transport and most in need, target
through Public Transport Strategy procured and implemented by 2021
• Lobby regionally and nationally for an upgrade to the A1 from Peterborough to Blyth to
ensure that the first improvements commence between 2025 and 2030

RESOURCE IMPACT: I
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance
• Deputy Director of Place
• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety Strategic Director of Place
1.6
Adopt a sound Local
Plan to deliver a
minimum of 160
homes each year

• Submit Local Plan for examination by early 2020 and to be in place by 31st December
2020 for the period to 2036
• By January 2020: Develop a County-wide Design Code as a supplementary planning
document (SPD)

RESOURCE IMPACT: B
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance
• Deputy Director of Place
1.7

• By December 2019: Council to consider a motion to respond to the Climate Change

Develop an
Environmental
Policy to meet
Rutland’s needs and
meet the challenge
of climate change

• By December 2019: Produce overarching Environmental Strategy

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By January 2020: Scrutiny Panel Task and Finish Group to provide input to a Biodiversity Policy
• Produce a Municipal Waste Management and Streetscene Strategy by April 2020, in
preparation for tendering new contract commencing 2021
• By July 2020: Produce a Corporate Sustainability Strategy followed by an Environmental
Enforcement Strategy by September 2020

RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance
• Deputy Director of Place

15

9

10

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2019 – 2024

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE
ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 2 – Vibrant Communities
2.1
Protect, maintain,
enhance and
conserve what
makes Rutland
great
RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• Explore opportunities to develop and promote our cultural services so they are selfsustaining and accessible for residents and visitors.
• By 31st March 2020: Complete feasibility work for future sustainable operation of
Museum and report to Cabinet
• By March 2020: Develop sustainable proposal for operation of castle post-HLF funding
• By June 2020: Produce a Tourism Strategy to grow the sector on a sustainable basis

RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety
• Strategic Director of Place
2.2
Improve access
for children and
young people to
‘be engaged out of
school

• Sustain and grow both in and out of school time activities at our libraries, museum and
castle year-on-year on a sustainable basis
• By 31st December 2020: Plan, organise and deliver sustainable programme of sports and
recreation events to encourage residents, especially children, to stay healthy
• By 31st December 2020: Produce report with view to utilising library front desk
operations to access RCC services

RESOURCE IMPACT: B
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety
• Strategic Director of Place
2.3
Explore the
opportunities for
new and improved
cultural and leisure
opportunities for
Rutland

• By 30th November 2019: Review current provision of leisure facilities, including gap
identification
• By March 2021: Develop a viable strategy for delivering sustainable, forward looking
leisure facilities for all residents to benefit from.

RESOURCE IMPACT: I
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety
• Strategic Director of Place
2.4
Make our roads
safer

• By December 2020: Produce a new Road Safety Strategy that suits the needs of a rural
community

RESOURCE IMPACT: I
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety
• Strategic Director of Place

16

RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE
ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 2 – Vibrant Communities
2.5
Work with partners
to protect and
enhance healthcare
within our
community
RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By April 2020: Support the development of the ‘Rutland Primary Care Network’ to
improve patient outcomes and reduce the pressures faced by practices
• By March 2021: Work with health partners to resolve issues around GP practice capacity
• By September 2021: Provide a joint team around GP practices to support people with
issues not directly related to medical conditions and free up GP appointments
• By March 2021: Work with health partners to protect and improve access to wider health
services such as outpatients, urgent care, minor injuries and community hospital beds
• By March 2022: Improve co-ordination between care homes and health services, to
actively promote good health, leading to improved outcomes and avoidance of health and
care activity and costs (e.g. reductions in preventable hospital admissions)
• By: March 2022: Explore opportunities to jointly commission new provider models for
health and care

RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & Community Safety
• Strategic Director for People
2.6
To provide an
inclusive and high
quality learning
offer and to support
the expansion of our
schools and learning
to meet need
RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By December 2019: Refresh the Education Framework to more closely define the
schools and the Council’s future role and accountability for education development
and careers support
• By 31st March 2020: Develop a plan for providing school capacity against need across
Rutland to ensure there are sufficient school places
• By July 2020: Review SEND
[...]
for acquisition and investment

RESOURCE IMPACT: I
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance
• Strategic Director of Resources
4.4

• By end of June 2020: Formal launch of My Account (on-line customer portal)

Enhance digital
access to services
- Launch ‘My
Account’

• By September 2020: Complete review of website improvement programme including
ensuring compliance with Accessibility Standards

RESOURCE IMPACT: I
RESPONSIBILITY :

• Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic Development, Communications,
Resources (other than Finance)
• Strategic Directors Resources and Place

19

13

14

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2019 – 2024

How We Will Measure Success –
Performance Targets for 2019/20
In addition to the action required to deliver against our strategic aims and objectives we have also set the following
performance targets. We will report on our performance against these targets twice a year in a mid-year report and
in our annual report which will reflect our progress against this Corporate Plan.

DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
Net additional homes provided

160

Number of affordable homes delivered

45

Housing Delivery Test (annual measure)

100%

5 year supply of housing land (annual measure)

5.5 yrs

Processing of major planning applications

60%

Processing of minor planning applications

65%

Processing of other planning applications

80%
Better than national

% of non-frequent bus services running on time
% A roads in generally good condition

74%

% B roads in generally good condition

72%

% C roads in generally good condition

72%

% of planned highway maintenance delivered on time

95%

% of winter maintenance completed within schedule

97%

Residual waste per household

505kg or less

% of waste sent for recycling

57.8%

Number of missed bins (per 100,000 collections)

60

Number of fly tipping incidents

329

CUSTOMER FOCUSSED SERVICES
Calls answered within 60
[...]
ES

19

Our Performance Indicators
USING OUR RESOURCES WISELY
Maintain reserve balances across the life of MTFP
% of invoices paid on time (30 calendar days of receipt)

Reserve balance maintained
95%
90% recovered by year end

% of sundry debt recovered
% of Council Tax received

95% received by year end

% of NNDR received

95% received by year end
6.9 days lost

Average sickness days lost per employee

25

Keep in touch with us and your community
The Council has a number of ways you can keep up-to-date on how your money is being
spent and the impact that is having on our community.
Sign up to our monthly e-newsletter
Your Rutland at www.rutland.gov.uk/yourrutland
Follow us and engage in conversations about local issues through social media:
Twitter: @RutlandCouncil

Facebook: @RutlandCountyCouncil

You can also share your thoughts and views by emailing letusknow@rutland.gov.uk

Catmose | Oakham | Rutland | LE15 6HP
telephone: 01575 722577
email: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
reachmarketing.co.uk 33691 10/19

www.rutland.gov.uk

26



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on 
Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present: Miss G Waller (Chair)
Mr N Begy
Mrs J Fox
Miss M Jones
Mrs K Payne
Mr N Woodley

Apologies:     Mr R Coleman

Officers: Mr Horsfield - Monitoring Officer & Deputy Director Corporate 
Governance
Mrs Powley – Governance Manager

227 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jones who was substituted by Councillor 
Oxley, Councillor Coleman and Councillor Razzell. 

An apology was also received from Councillor G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Planning, Property, and Finance.

228 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

229 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that a deputation had been received in accordance with the 
procedure rules set out in the Constitution. 

The Monitoring Officer noted that an additional late deputation had been received and 
as an exception to the rules, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and the 
Leader of the Council, the deputation would be heard, without further questioning.

Ms Sue Walling addressed the Committee.
 
“For the first time since 2008, the Cabinet has chosen not to consult the public on the 
Corporate Plan - we understand they are not obliged to do so. 
 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286


However - in the Local Government Association’s NEW Guide to engagement, the 
importance of building trust, by working with communities and consulting is 
highlighted.    
 
And I quote - “By bringing people in on decision- making, Councils can get decisions 
right, manage expectations and improve relationships with residents.” 
 
Given there has been no consultation with the public, we are seeking reassurance 
from Scrutiny that the work that has been done to date on the Corporate Plan 
accurately reflects our county’s priorities.   
 
The Corporate Plan must be an accurate working document - one that every 
Councillor has a stake in and importantly feels confident that it truly reflects the needs 
and aspirations of our residents.  
 
The Cabinet will have used evidential reports from the portfolio holders and the 
Strategic Management Team to inform their decisions - but have OUR front line 
professionals also been consulted.  
 
Our Police, our GPs, the mental health teams, MOD, tourism boards, local 
businesses, youth leaders, head teachers, our parish and county councillors and the 
Town Councils of Oakham and Uppingham – there is a long list of people in Rutland 
that have their fingers on the pulse on a daily basis and their views are imperative.  
 
Our concern is whether Scrutiny are fully satisfied that the cabinet have drawn their 
conclusion for both the priorities and subsequent actions from a current and broad 
evidence base to determine this Council’s role in the future success of Rutland.  
 
Our major markets towns of Oakham and Uppingham have major influences on both 
tourism and employment and deserve sufficient consideration.  
  
Lastly given the position we find ourselves in with the Corporate Plan it is vital that we 
voice our concerns now on the proposed 50 Year Vision within Strategic Aim 1.1 
 
This Corporate Plan features some 68 objectives (each listed by a bullet point). Out of 
these 68 there are two objectives which the plan states will be agreed or approved by 
Cabinet and those relate specifically to the plans for our 50 year vision. 
 
This makes it difficult not to conclude that the outcome of the Vision will be heavily 
influenced by Cabinet’s Vision for Rutland, rather than a People’s Vision, if, from the 
outset the Cabinet agree the process and approve the draft.   
 
We trust that both the process to achieve the Vision, the draft plan itself and the 
consultation is one that will reflect the considered opinions of the experts in our 
community and the professional expertise that we have within our Councillors before it 
goes to the public for consideration.  
 
I appreciate the time that Scrutiny will no doubt give to our valid concerns.  Thank 
you”.

No further questions were raised by Members.

Mr Camp read out his deputation:                                                             



“My name is Richard Camp. I am Vice-Chairman of Manton Parish Council and last 
year played a key role in setting up Manton Action Group, a group of about 60 local 
residents who are concerned about the proposed re-development of St George’s 
Barracks. 

I greatly respect County Councillors for the fact that they commit so much of their time 
to the service of the County, often under difficult circumstances, and for pretty minimal 
financial reward. But I do worry about governance here. The Corporate Plan, now 
being subjected to scrutiny, has been rushed through, adopted by Cabinet recently, 
without involvement of the community, and initially scheduled for adoption by the full 
Council in four days’ time, on 11th November (although this full Council meeting has at 
the last minute been cancelled due to election purdah).  

The Corporate Plan is projected to cover the next five years, but it seems more like a 
one-year than a five-year plan, and is of course more of a vision than a clearly 
structured plan. Many targets are due to be attained in the next 1-3 months. For 
example, the Leader and Chief Executive actually appear to be responsible for 
agreeing a definition of ‘affordable’ housing by 31st October this year (as indicated in 
Priority Theme 1.3 on page 14 of the Corporate Plan). The present Scrutiny 
Committee should, I recommend, ask the Leader and/or Chief Executive Officer, who 
are listed as responsible for this priority, to clarify exactly what the expected cost of an 
‘affordable’ home is. Empingham residents, for example, have recently welcomed a 
nice, new development, but the affordable homes apparently started at £235,000, 
which is way beyond the means of households with an income of under £50,000 per 
year. And the Corporate Plan indicates that, of the 160 new homes planned for each 
year, 30% will be affordable, that is around 50 affordable homes per year in Rutland. 
This Scrutiny Committee should require the Leader and Chief Executive Officer to 
clarify exactly how this is likely to succeed. 

Near its beginning the Corporate Plan states that the Council wants to cherish and 
sustain the characteristics that make Rutland special, and then gives the first such 
characteristic as the fact that Rutland is ‘rural and sparsely populated.’ And then one 
sees in the Corporate Plan the ongoing strategy to deliver 2,315 homes at St George’s 
Barracks to produce a town near Rutland Water that in population terms is larger than 
Uppingham. We should all know of the unprecedented opposition to the initially 
proposed St George’s masterplan following Local Plan consultation last year. Now, I 
think, is the time for the Cabinet and Executive to work more seriously with residents 
to contain what so many of us believe is utterly unreasonable development. It is 
unfortunate that the Corporate Plan has gone so far as to suggest the 2315 St 
George’s housing development ahead of any formal planning acceptance. It would be 
good governance for ‘appropriate development’ at St George’s to be mentioned in the 
Corporate Plan, but for the 2,315 number to be removed, considering also that there is 
no reference in the Plan to the enormous 7000 home development proposed at 
Woolfox. 

As time is limited I shall stop, having made these few points which I know are of great 
concern to many people of Rutland”.

The Chair explained that she would not allow questions of the deputation as it had 
been allowed with exception.

230 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 



There were none.

231 CORPORATE PLAN 

The Chair of the Committee noted that the recommendation of the report was for the 
Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of the 
Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2019-2024 and make recommendations to 
Council on the 11th November 2019. 

It was noted that due to the entering the pre-election period, the Council meeting on 
the 11th November 2019 had been cancelled. 

In response to questions asked, the Leader of the Council, in the absence of the 
Deputy Leader, explained that a number of the targets included in the Corporate Plan 
had already been met but noted that they were awaiting additional information from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government following the 
consultation on the New national model for shared ownership. 

Members of the Committee raised concerns about the following:

1. Would there be revised targets set in light of any revision from Government and 
the election?

2. The number of houses for St Georges had been stipulated in the Corporate 
Plan, prior to the completion of the Planning process

3. Could the delivery of the number of new homes for development at St George’s 
be problematic and considered as fettering?

The Leader of the Council explained that the draft Corporate Plan had been shared 
with Members in August 2019 and a number of opportunities had been provided for 
Members to have an input. He stated that consideration could be given to revising the 
number of houses developed at St George’s. 

In response to questions asked, the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, 
Highways & Transportation & Road Safety explained that they would lobby for an 
upgrade to the A1 from Peterborough to Blythe as there was a significant need to 
improve the infrastructure in the County for both residents and tourists. 

The Leader confirmed that a considerable amount of funding had been put into 
improving Broadband and by 2024 fiber broadband would be accessible in all villages.

Members of the Committee raised the following points:

a) Can the provision of affordable homes be extended, not just to young families 
but to single people and elder people?

b) Rather than having a specific number of houses for the St George’s 
development, would it be more beneficial to refer to it as a ‘large’ number so 
that the Cabinet are not bound by specific numbers and thus more likely to 
meet their target?

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=290
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=290


The Chair noted that she had submitted a number of questions to Cabinet and due to 
the late submission they had not been answered. However, she commented that the 
answers to her questions would be appended to the minutes of this meeting, 

 The Committee agreed that the recommendations should be revised to reflect the 
cancelation of the Council meeting on the 11th November 2019 (due to the pre-election 
period) and read: “A future meeting of the Council”

The Committee agreed that an additional recommendation should be that the targets 
in the Corporate Plan be reviewed alongside the Corporate performance report be 
reviewed annually. 

RESOLVED:

That the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
of the Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2019-2024 and recommends to a future 
Council meeting that the targets in the Corporate Plan be reviewed alongside the 
Corporate performance report be reviewed on an annual basis. 

That when the Corporate Plan is submitted to Council, the current achievements are 
inside the targets. 

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 8.17pm 

---oOo---


